breach of terms clause in Regulation 21(1)(a) of Bungoma County Trade Development Loans 

Fund Regulations, 2014, which empowers Management to institute recovery as a civil debt. 

Additionally, the list of defaulters scrutinized by the OAG revealed that one hundred and 

eighty-eight (188) defaulters are staff of the County Executive of Bungoma, who collectively 

was in arrears amounting to Kshs.4, 728,004 where no explanation was provided for the 

failure to recover the loans from the staff of the County Executive. 

The report further reveals a balance of Kshs.3, 931,515 which included Kshs.341, 717

[...]

by the time of this report writing exercise the 

department had not gazetted the regulations after the advisory as suggested by the Kenya Law 

Reforms, the Office of the Auditor General and the Controller of Budget. 

2. Loan default; as per the OAG’s report, it was revealed that 188 (one hundred and eighty-

eight) defaulters are staff of the County Government of Bungoma who were in arrears 

amounting to Kshs 4,728,004. The list was submitted by the department as herein attached as 

(appendix 4) an effort to recover the loans has been made as evident in the memo as